

FILED

MAY 09 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 296750

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE VALLEY AND COYOTE ROCK, LLC,

Respondents.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOUNG
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #17366
Ecology Division
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-4608

FILED

MAY 09 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 296750

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE VALLEY AND COYOTE ROCK, LLC,

Respondents.

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

THOMAS J. YOUNG
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #17366
Ecology Division
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-4608

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Spokane River Provides Important Recreational And Ecological Values That Will Be Impaired By Unrestricted Dock Construction2

 B. The Superior Court Erroneously Affirmed The City’s Exemptions6

V. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review.....8

 B. Unrestricted Or Piecemeal Construction Is Inconsistent With The Shoreline Management Act9

 C. The City’s Shoreline Master Program Prohibits Non-Exempt Docks.....12

 D. Spec Docks Built For Resale Are Not Exempt From Permitting.....13

 E. The City Failed To Include Conditions To Address Cumulative Impacts20

 1. The SMA requires consideration of cumulative impacts.....20

 2. Cumulative impacts in this case are not speculative.22

 3. At a minimum, the City should have required joint use docks or trails.26

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Farm Owners Ass'n v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 341, 997 P.2d 380 (2000).....	21
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	20, 26
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cy.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008).....	11
<i>Clam Shacks v. Skagit Cy.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 91, 743 P.2d 265 (1987).....	11
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hayes v. Yount</i> , 87 Wn.2d 280, 552 P.2d 1038 (1976).....	20, 24
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cy.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	8
<i>Humbert/Birch Creek Constr. v. Walla Walla Cy.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 185, 185 P.3d 660 (2008).....	8
<i>Jefferson Cy. v. Seattle Yacht Club</i> , 73 Wn. App. 576, 870 P.2d 987 (1994).....	19
<i>Kates v. City of Seattle</i> , 44 Wn. App. 754, 723 P.2d 493 (1986).....	19
<i>Lux Homes, LLC v. Dep't of Ecology, Shorelines Hearings Board</i> (SHB) No. 04-025 (Aug. 1, 2005).....	19

<i>McCauley v. Mason Cy.</i> , SHB No. 06-033 (June 8, 2007)	21
<i>Putnam v. Carroll</i> , 13 Wn. App. 201, 534 P.2d 132 (1975).....	10, 14
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston Cy.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 125, 159 P.3d 1 (2007).....	9
<i>Robertson v. May</i> , 153 Wn. App. 57, 218 P.3d 211 (2009).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Samson v. Bainbridge Island</i> , 149 Wn. App. 33, 202 P.3d 334 (2009).....	21, 26
<i>San Juan Cy. v. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 796, 626 P.2d 995 (1981).....	19
<i>Satsop Valley Homeowners Ass'n v. Nw. Rock</i> , 126 Wn. App. 536, 108 P.3d 1247 (2005).....	8
<i>Skagit Cy. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 93 Wn.2d 742, 613 P.2d 115 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 472, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....	14
<i>TG Dynamics Group v. San Juan Cy.</i> , SHB No. 08-030 (May 26, 2009)	21
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. King Cy.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 721, 592 P.2d 1108 (1979).....	19

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.130.....	8
RCW 36.70C.130(1).....	8, 9
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b)	8, 9

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d)	8, 9
RCW 36.70C.140.....	27
RCW 90.44.050	16
RCW 90.58.020	9, 11, 26
RCW 90.58.030(3)(e)	10, 14
RCW 90.58.030(3)(e)(vi).....	18
RCW 90.58.030(3)(e)(vii)	2, 6, 7, 12, 13, 15
RCW 90.58.060	12
RCW 90.58.080	10, 12
RCW 90.58.080(1).....	10
RCW 90.58.090	12
RCW 90.58.090(1).....	10
RCW 90.58.100(1)(e)	10
RCW 90.58.140(1).....	10
RCW 90.58.140(2).....	10
RCW 90.58.200	11
RCW 90.58.900	11

Regulations

WAC 173-26.....	10, 12
WAC 173-26-186(8)(d)	20
WAC 173-26-191(2)(a)(iii)(A).....	10

WAC 173-26-201(3)(d)(iii)	21, 24
WAC 173-26-231(3)(b)	21
WAC 173-27	11
WAC 173-27-040(1)(a)	11, 14
WAC 173-27-040(1)(b)	10

Rules

RAP 9.7(c)	5
------------------	---

Other Authorities

Spokane Valley Municipal Code § 21.50.010 (2007)	12
